

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6172

Please reply to: FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone, Kent ME16 9QQ Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

24 June 2020

## Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Covid-19 and patients resident in care homes.

You asked:

1) How many covid-19 outbreaks have there been in care homes in your region between March 1st and June 16th 2020?

2) How many care homes did you provide oxygen to as a result of covid-19 outbreaks between?

a) March 1st to April 15th

b) April 15th to June 16th

3) How many hospital patients were discharged to care homes between?

a) March 1st to April 15<sup>th</sup>

b) April 15<sup>th</sup> to June 16<sup>th</sup>

- 4) How many hospital patients discharged to care homes were tested for covid-19? Please give totals for:
- a) March 1st to April 15<sup>th</sup>

b) April 15th to June 16th

5) How many of the test results in Q4 were:

a) positive

b) negative

c) inconclusive/ void

6) How many of the hospital patients discharged to care homes who tested positive for covid-19 were asymptomatic?

7) How many covid-19 related ambulance call-out requests did you receive from care homes between?

a) March 1st to April 15<sup>th</sup>

b) April 15<sup>th</sup> to June 16th

8) How many of the call-out requests referred to in Q6 did you send an ambulance to between?

a) March 1st to April 15<sup>th</sup>

*b)* April 15<sup>th</sup> to June 16th

9) How many care home residents did you admit to hospital between March 1st to June 16th. Please give totals for:

a) Those with suspected or confirmed covid-19

b)Non-covid-19 related patients

Trust response:

1) We would not hold this data, care homes would have to provide.

2)

a) 0

b) 0

3)

a) 189 Patients discharged to care homes, this includes those that care homes are their usual place of residence.

b) 171 Patients discharged to care homes, this includes those that care homes are their usual place of residence.

4)

a) 70 Patients Tested (at this time we only tested patients showing symptoms of Covid-19)

b) 171 Patients Tested (We now test all admitted patients)

5)

a) 44

b) 197

c) 0

6) Unable to answer

7) Not available

8) Not available

9) 274 Admitted from a care home

a) 46 Positive Patients with confirmed with Covid-19 during their stay, 53 suspected patients on arrival that returned negative swabs
b) 175 Patients